

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN G. KEIRAN AND MARY JANE KEIRAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HOME CAPITAL, INC., A GEORGIA CORP.; BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, L.P.; BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE HOLDERS OF CWABS, INC., ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-6; AND JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-10,
Respondents.

STEVEN J. SOBIENIAK and VICTORIA MCKINNEY,
Petitioners,

v.

BAC HOME LOAN SERVICING, LP, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION; JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-10,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JERAMIE STEINERT
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN 55403

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com
Counsel for Petitioners

December 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	iii
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statutes and regulations involved.....	2
Statement of the case	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background	2
B. Facts and proceedings in the district court....	4
C. Proceedings in the Eighth Circuit	6
Reasons for granting the petition	9
I. The federal circuits are intractably divided over whether written notice is sufficient to exercise the right to rescind.	9
II. The decision below is wrong on the merits.	12
II. These cases present a superior vehicle for resolving the question presented.	18
Conclusion	19
Appendices	
A — Court of appeals opinion.....	1a
B — Rehearing denial in <i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide</i>	27a
C — Panel opinion in <i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide</i>	29a
D — Concurrence in <i>Hartman v. Smith</i>	32a
E — District court order in <i>Keiran</i>	37a
F — District court order in <i>Sobieniak</i>	47a
F — District court order in <i>Sobieniak</i>	47a
G — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....17

Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank,
523 U.S. 410 (1998).....2, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17

Belini v. Washington Mutual Bank, FA,
412 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)14

Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy,
131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....17

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin,
444 U.S. 555, 568 (1980).....16, 17

Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC,
678 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2012).....7, 9, 10, 11

Hartman v. Smith,
734 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2013)8

Household Credit Servs. v. Pfenning,
541 U.S. 232 (2004).....16

Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
729 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2013).....8, 18, 19

McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.,
475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007)14

McOmie-Gray v. Bank of America Home Loans,
667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)7, 10

Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....16

Lumpkin v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
2013 WL 4007760 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2013)11

Prewitt v. Sunnymead Orchard Co.,
209 P. 995 (Cal. 1922)14

Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA,
681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012)7, 11, 17

Sherzer v. Homestar Mortgage Services,
707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013)7, 8, 9, 17

Williams v. Homestake Mortgage Co.,
968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992)10, 13

Statutory Provisions

12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1)3, 16

12 U.S.C. § 5581(d).....3

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.*.....2

 15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)2

 15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)2

 15 U.S.C. § 1635.....3, 4, 12

 15 U.S.C. § 1635(a)1, 3, 13, 14, 15

 15 U.S.C. § 1635(b).....4, 13, 15

 15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....1, 3, 13, 15, 17, 18

Regulations

Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. 1026, *et seq.*3

 12 C.F.R § 1026.15(a)(2)4, 13

12 C.F.R § 1026.15(d)(1)4
12 C.F.R § 1026.23(a)(2)4, 7, 13
12 C.F.R § 1026.23(d)(1)4

Books and Articles

Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies: Damages, Equity, Restitution* (1993)16
2 Henry Campbell Black, *A Treatise on The Rescission of Contracts and Cancellation of Written Instruments* (1916)16
Levi Smith, *Notice is Not Enough: Why TILA Requires More Than a Letter of Intent*, 2 U. Mich. J. L. Reform A13 (2012)11
